scheme would be able to contribute towards or provide additional affordable housing, above

33% already proposed. Our assessment result in the scheme generating a net profit of 18.2%

on GDV, which exceeds the blended target profit of 12%.

4.14 We have sensitivity tested a higher profit of 15% which shows a reduced surplus of £3.3m

   33-35 Jamestown Road, London NW1 7DB
Application No. 2024/4953/P

December 2024 9 | Page

BPS Chartered Surveyors

4.15 We have undertaken sensitivity analysis to test the impact of changes to the construction cost

and revenue on the schemes viability.  We find that a 5% decrease in sales revenue and a 5%

increase in build cost erodes the current surplus. We include our sensitivity analysis as follows:

4.16 In the absence of agreement of the viability position, should the application proceed to

committee, we strongly recommend that any approval be subject to the adoption of our viability

figures for review purposes.

4.17 We recommend that if a policy compliant offer is not made, the scheme should be subject to

pre-implementation and late stage reviews of viability in order that the viability can be assessed

over the lifetime of the development.

 Open Market Sales

Build Cost -5.00% -2.50% 0.00% +2.50% +5.00%

-5.00%  £4,599,856   £6,131,009   £7,662,162   £9,193,314   £10,724,467

-2.50%  £3,362,109   £4,893,261   £6,424,414   £7,955,567   £9,486,719

0.00%  £2,124,361   £3,655,514   £5,186,666   £6,717,819   £8,248,971

+2.50%  £886,614   £2,417,766   £3,948,919   £5,480,071   £7,011,224

+5.00% -£351,134   £1,180,019   £2,711,171   £4,242,324   £5,773,476

   33-35 Jamestown Road, London NW1 7DB
Application No. 2024/4953/P

December 2024 10 | Page

BPS Chartered Surveyors

5.0 Principles Of Viability Assessment

5.1 Development appraisals work to derive a residual value. This approach can be represented

by the formula below:

Gross Development Value – Development Costs (including Developer's Profit)

= Residual Value

5.2 The residual value is then compared to a benchmark land value. Existing Use Value (EUV)

and Alternative Use Value (AUV) are standard recognised approaches for establishing a land

value as they help highlight the apparent differences between the values of the site without